REQUIREMENT OF GROTON UTILITIES POLICY NO. 1004, POLICY 
AND PROCEDURES GOVERNING THE PURCHASING PRACTICES OF 
GROTON UTILITIES AND ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER TO 
INTEGRATED SECURITY GROUP, 19 TUTTLE PLACE, 
MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT, A SOLE SOURCE PROVIDER, FOR 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($165,000.00), FOR THE 
PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF THE INITIAL PHASE OF 
PHYSICAL ACCESS CONTROL DEVICES AND VIDEO 
SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS FOR THE GROTON UTILITIES WATER 
TREATMENT PLANT TO BE PAID FROM THE WATER DIVISION FY 
2022 APPROVED NON-BONDED CAPITAL PROJECT FOR WTP

[...]

requirement of Groton Utilities Policy No. 1004, Policy and Procedures Governing the 
Purchasing Practices of Groton Utilities and issue a purchase order to Integrated Security Group, 
19 Tuttle Place, Middletown, Connecticut, a sole source provider, for an amount not to exceed 
One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($165,000.00), for the purchase and 
installation of the initial phase of physical access control devices and video surveillance cameras 
for the Groton Utilities Water Treatment Plant to be paid from the Water Division FY 2022 
Approved Non-Bonded Capital Project for WTP Technology, and furthermore that the City